854 PEC DEC MACHINE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

20.

21.

26.

27.

Carefully insert two (2) FLANGE BEARINGS into the BUSHINGS of the BEARING HOUSING on the
TOP BOOM, top and bottom sides on both ends (4 BEARINGS TOTAL) (CAUTION: DO NOT OVER-
TAP THESE BEARINGS INTO PLACE, THIS CAN CAUSE DEFORMATION TO BEARING,
MAKING THEM UNUSABLLE.)

Insert four (4) 2 IN. SQ. END CAPS into EACH END of the PEC-DEC ARMS.

Insert the LEFT and RIGHT PEC DEC ARMS through the FLANGE BEARINGS in the BEARING
LOIISING of the TOP BOOM on their respective sides, and secure them in place with two (2) STAR
LOCK COLLARS.

Slide the two (2) 4 IN. DIA. X 12 IN. ROLLER PADS onto each PEC-DEC ARM. NOTE: IF A
LUBRICANT IS REQUIRED, RUBBING ALCOHOL THOROUGHLY COATING THE GRIP IS
THE BEST MATERIAL TO USE.

Remove the paper backing from two (2) CARRIAGE GUIDES and adhere them to the backside of the
TOP BOOM CAM STOP, approximately where shown, in order give the PEC-DEC ARM CAMS full
contact when the PEC DEC ARMS are back in their resting position. .

LOOSELY assemble two (2) 3/8 DIA. x 1 IN LG. BUSHING PULLEYS and two (2) CABLE
RETAINING CLIPS, to the PULLEY BRACKET FLATS on the TOP BOOM using two (2) 3/8 x 1-
3/4 BOLTS, two (2) 3/8 LOCK WASHERS and two (2) 3/8 NUTS. Connection will be tightened after the
CABLE has been routed.

SECURELY attach one end of the PRIMARY CABLE to the CAM HOLE on the LEFT PEC-DEC
ARM using one (1) 5/16 X 1 BOLT, two (2) 5/16 WASHERS, one (1) 5/16 LOCK WASHER and one (1)
5/16 NUT. (SEE DETAIL B)

Route PRIMARY CABLE over the LEFT SIDE PULLEY on the PULLEY BRACKET FLAT of the
TOP BOOM. NOTE: POSITION THE CABLE RETAINING CLIPS ON THE PULLEY BRACKET
FLATS AT A 450 ANGLE (APPROXIMATELY), AFTER PRIMARY CABLE HAS BEEN
ROUTED. THEN TIGHTEN SECURELY. (SEE DETAIL B)

Pull CABLE down, and around under the PULLEY on the PEC-DEC CARRIAGE.(SEE DETAIL D)

Puli CABLE up. and over the RIGHT SIDE PULLEY on the PULLEY BRACKET FLAT of the TOP
BOOM (SEE NOTE: FROM STEP 26)

SECURELY attach the CABLE END to the CAM HOLE on the RIGHT PEC-DEC ARM using one (1)
5/16 x 1 BOLT, two (2) 5/16 WASHERS, one (1) 5/16 LOCK WASHER and one (1) 5/16 NUT. (SEE
DETAIL B) .

N -— m

PEC DEC MACHINE

PRODUCT ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS SHEETS




"SUTHSYM 8/€ (T) om1 pue SUFHSYM DD 8/¢ (T) 0M1°'S1104d
€ X 8/¢ (7) om1 Suisn LYOJdNS LHORIAN LNOYA 21 01°AVd MDVd 243 [quiasse ATIANDEAS

‘3]0Y palisap

U YIM $3585U9 YFONNT NId DNIUAS 24} [Bun umop X TGINASSY dVd LvaS au ysnd pue NId
ONIYdS 243 958319y "ONISNOH LVAS 24} 01Ul X TIINASSY AVd LYIS 24 Lesul pue ‘LI0ddNS
LHOTYN LNOYA 341 Jo ONISAOH LYAS 94 U0 ATAINASSY NId ONRIS 41 95e5ussiqg

"SYFAHSVM 8/€ (T) omi pue ‘SYFHSYM AD0T 8/€
(2) om3 'S 1109 v/€-T X 8/€ (7) 0m) Suisn “FW VIS LVES 2 01 AVd LYIS 21 2]quiasse A TAYNIAS

WY U JVAS 241 JO P19 JU0L 941 03Ul 4D ANT “OS "NI /€1 3U3 Hasu] .

(O TIVLAA FFS) LYOdd S LHOTIdN LNOYS 341 JO ONISAOH LVES 243 U0 ONISNOH
ATINESSY NId ONIUJS 241 Jo pus doy oy o3t VO ANF VO T1 X "OS "NI Z/1-1 93 1asu]

O 1v.L3d 7S) ‘NId ¥4L10D
(1) suo pue “YFOVdS (1) 30 ‘ONIAJS (1) U0 “YAONNTA (1) 2uo ‘gON3I (1) 2uo :Suisn ‘LYOddNS
LHOIIdN INOYA 943 U0 ONISAOH LVIS 941 U0 X TIINASSY Nid ONIIAS 2 AT1dINASSY

“(sooepd §) S90BJINS UMOYS
a3 Jo 1re 01 woy Kjdde Ajuuiy pue SIYLS FAITOVIV 24 wody Suiyoeq Joded sy saowey g

"PAYSBIIE 3q 03 948 SATI.LS AAITTOVYVJ 92Ul 213YM sooryans spisul |8 ues|d K[ydnoioyp Y

:sde3s Suimorjoy oyy Swisn (O TIV.LAQ) ul umoys se
LIO0ddNS LHOTIdN LNOYA 343 U0 DNISNOH LVAS 24 01 SANYLS AAITOV YV (8) ySie yoeny

1utod sty 03 opewt NOLLOFNNOD L1704 2500} [[e usiySil ATAUNDAS

"LAN 8/€ (1) duo pue YFHSYM MD0T /€ (1) 2u0 ‘SYFHSV M
8/€ (2) oM3 “L104 € X /¢ (1) suo Suisn ‘WOOT dOL 34 01 LHOddNS LHOIYN ¥VIY .

"SLAN 8/¢ (7) om3 pue ‘SYTHSY M HO0T 8/€ (2) 0M1 ‘SYFHS VM
8/¢ () 10} ‘S1704 € X 8/€ (2) oM Suisn LYOJdNS LHOTIN LNOH 343 0} WOOH dO.L .

isjutod uo1O3UUOD 0M] SUIMO][0] U1 18 IUN 943 0 WOOL dO.1L 34! 21qlussse ATAS00 T

‘WOO4H dOL 3y U0 ONISIOH ONIY VI 24! JO pus yoed ojul SJVD ANT "OS "NI T (7) 0m3 1asuj

"SLNN 8/€ (7) oM1 pue ‘SYFHSYM MD0T 8/€ (T) oM1 ‘SYFHSYM 8/€ (¥) 1n0g ‘S1709
€ X 8/¢ (7) om1 Suisn ‘ISyg DFA-OFd 31 01 LYOddNS LHOTHAN LNOY 943 9]quiasse ATISO0T

‘LIO0ddNS LHONdN
AVEY 3 U0 JOLS ADVIAUYD 24! 01 UMOP PUE J13A0 FOVIHUYD DFAA-DAd 2P!S K{jnjaie)

6l

‘81

L1

91

vl

01

8

SNOLLDOQYISNI ATHINASSY ANIHDOVIAN Ddd DA ¥S8

o

1 _ T T _ N * T _ [T _ N “ ol
9 < 14 € 4 I 0
_ /1 _ Ul _ (44! _ T/l _ 43 _ Ul *
SR HLONAT L1049

————HLONIT 1108 ———]

[

L1049 AHL 40 AVIH HHL 4O JAISYTANN FHL INOYA ATANSYIAN SI HLONIT L1049 “H.LON

g SAILLS FAITOVIVd ‘07
T T NId MALLOD <z
[T b0 MADVAS vz

................................................................................................................................... ONIYAS 7
YIONMNTd 4
.................................................................................................................. GONDI ‘Nz
.............................. AYTI0D 00T VLS ‘0z
............................................................................................. dI1D w1 ONINIV.LAY 79VD ‘61
........................................................................................................... AGT10d VIA NI 21 & 31
........................................................................................ NO dNNE ¥A99NY "OS NI /1 | 11
............................................................................................ ONRIYVAL AONYL ‘T NI b/s ‘91
........................................................................................................... SAAIND ADVRAVYD 1
dVOANA VO LT X NI U/T TX NI T/l | N4

.................. 4V ANG ‘OS NI ¥/S 1 €l
........................................................................................... dVD ANT VO 11 X “OS NI Z/1 | 1
................................................................................................................. dvD ANT OS NI T ‘1
................................................................................................................................ LOAN 91/S ol
................................................................................................................................ LOAN 8/€ 6
YIHSVYM D01 91/8 R
........................................................................................................................ MAHSYM 91/S ..\‘
dFHSVYAM 2D0T 8/¢ 9
........................................................................................................................ YAHSY A 8/€ c
g e 1709 O7 [ X 91/S v
............................................................................................................. 1709 97 #/€ 1 X 8/¢ c
............................................................................................................. 1704 D7 ¥/€ T X 8/S 'z
.......................... 17709 DT € X /€ 1

NOILdTIOSHA/ANVN WHALI

“HAVAUYYH

ATAINESSY ONINNIDIG FYOJHd SLIVd T1V LNAOD ANV LJ0S

LSTT SLYVd ATAINASSY ANTHOVIA DId DAd +S8



$54 PEC DEC MACHINE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 54 PEC DEC MACHINE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

SORT AND COUNT ALL PARTS BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

WELDMENTS/PARTS:
ITEM NAME/DESCRIPTION QTY
I BASE woooooooeooeeeeeeeeeeeeseesseeeersssssessesessseseesmessseenens (621110 e 1
m 2. REAR UPRIGHT SUPPORT weovroveeeereeoeeeeeeessessesseeeesne (6210801 )i 1
: 3. FRONT UPRIGHT SUPPORT oo eoccereeneress (6208001 )i 1
! 4. PEC-DEC ADJUSTABLE SEAT FRAME ...oovvecoverreren (6211201} 1
5. PEC-DEC CARRIAGE . ... I SOOI (.71 1: 211} ) YOS |
6. TOP BOOM oo erereesseressesnesmasessessnsesnnnnnens (620900T).. .1
7. PEC-DEC ARM RIGHT oooeooeoooeeoereseereeersesesseesrenennen (618790 )i ]
8. PEC-DEC ARM LEFT .o 003 2111 YOO |
9, PEC-DEC SEAT PAD. weooevoreeoorrrereeersveeveerissssseeesresenees (6455601 cereereenens 1
10. PEC-DEC BACK PAD woooooooooeoeeoeeeeeseeeeeeresssessiressrnnensn (6455201 )i 1
11. 4 X 12 FOAM ROLLERS oo eeveeesssesseermess e (O TT620 ) s 2
: 12. PRIMARY CABLE ASSEMBLY ..ooooorrrrereeeernerseseerennes (6251901 1

1. Insert four (4) 1 1/2 IN X 2 1/2 IN X 11 GA. END CAPS into the ends of the PEC-DEC BASE.

2. Insert one (1) 2 IN SQ. END CAP into the end of the CARRIAGE STOP on the REAR UPRIGHT
SUPPORT.

3. Insert one (1) 2 IN SQ. END CAP into the end of the REAR UPRIGHT SUPPORT.

4, LOOSELY assemble the REAR UPRIGHT SUPPORT (. ithe PEC-DEC BASE, using two (2) 3/8x3
BOLTS, four (4) 3/8 WASHERS, two (2) 3/8 LOCK WASHERS, and two (2) 3/8 NUTS.

3. Attach eight (8) CARRIAGE GUIDES to the PEC-DEC CARRIAGE as shown in (DETAIL A) using the
following steps:

A. Thoroughly clean all inside surfaces where the CARRIAGE GUIDES are to be attached.

B. Remove the paper backing from the CARRIAGE GUIDES and firmly apply them to all of the
shown surfaces (8 places).

6. Remove the paper backing from the 1 1/4 IN SQ. RUBBER BUMP-ON, and attach it to the bottom of
CARRIAGE STOP on the PEC-DEC CARRIAGE.

7. Securely assemble one (1) 3/8 DIA. x 1 IN. LG BUSHING PU LLEY to the PULLEY MOUNT on the
PEC-DEC CARRIAGE, using one (1)3/8 x 1 3/4 BOIL.T. one (1) 3/8 LOCK WASHER, and one (1) 3/8
NUT. (SEE DETAIL D) )

L



Ohonimvya [3215 | DU 3avos svanony

-9 Iv3a (SO 2 dAL)

1O1PS2  LENI ASSY | svecusoras

= ININIYLIY 3
YLOSINNIW AISWVH -
"ouj ‘Apogeused ety MWIRAON WIS
USV7d b dAL) (STd €/ ASSY S dAl
1108 ¢ X g/ TI3YVYT VSN SIS SIS AT YL L >xm<w/m%\” , .SOM NL&x>J.
S , B
(SJ7d B dALT | H3IIVLS "~ ~ M |
m HIHSYM S/c © - \m N
m N
: . ZaA 0gg  Nid d3L10 -~ S
USINd h dAL) hie2 X 9le
o INIUAS 7
ZHZ X 2 8 | _ h
v SN vsd, : ; ‘ ‘ .
S 4 : ) (S0 2 dAL)
<3 AIHSYM YIHSYM DOOTILAS e . o - .
¢ ANOTLLINGS ) : ) - . ) 0y SITd 2 dAL)
‘ B/ 6 dvD QN3 @u = — (SI1d 2 "dAL)dNN \:\m/l\@ (MwImd;oi\m
wve 35 \‘@ * 2] 4vDJ ON3 o \d .
——— 9.7wL3q 3 INVYHEL LV3S USV1d ¢ dAL) ‘ .
~owEa ININLSNIOY [ 0| [I3NSVMER .. L ST h
. : . INISNOH 3 d ) 'SVTd hdAL)
A\\M\% A\@ R Lv3s TR 4v3 QN3
NS | B f .
P S pec
SN P I N
E2rS  gald
; B USId hdAL)
i 1y ¥3HcVM Bk

) 'S
] ’
N

P S . BT b dAL LN T

dOLS | L N - s
EPUEEIPN g @ Tes 2L
, N dAL) 8/ v B N

AN (dAL . 1¥0ddNS
S . 1H9INdN

— Qvd Lv3S

AAVWIYS

| ———saw w3t |
CSId 2)
QY1109
NIOTHVIS -
. %n,mq.&.@ ;

ONIYYTY : RN
310 ﬁ\

o7 ASIN 8 |1
\

(sd2) e T y3ucwm J
: ¥I0TLNdS 8

13044nS

. LH918d0
(S91d 9) frvie

S3AINY INAAYD

CdAL) b/

1437 Way
v3Q 034

Avd AIVD

-~ TT3RV AQORVEVS

DNIHSATG NI* 1 /M
AN 8/ X 2hh

, - // : .
HIHSYM ¢ \_\ 1 .
NOULIdS 8/ N Qi p . .
D — . US27d Z 4AL)
10N sre 9N 2z : y SIHSYM 875
- brel X9/ :

PN ..:«FMO.!\.

('S91d
2 'dALl}
LN 8/c

CSIdT 9AL?

hig] XB/E.

=

st
USIL Z dAL)

V2R

\ 'S4

3 ..

('SIT4 2 dAL); _B .
ey B I R | N RN D I e Ty %> zawilmwwe INIHSAE NI° /M
330 334 YOUILITdS ﬂ % ('S97d 2 dAL) A3ITINd 8/e X2k
AV . 8/¢ . HIHSVA MA01LNdS g/ LS 2 dALT dITD
CSIZ JAL) (SI1dZ JAL) HIHSYM Bl ININIVLIY 318VD
davo 109 € xsre
av % US27d 2) 1HOY Way
by e UNIHAVY3Ig 239 334

A TESES 3170

51| WT985Z] on —wrazs 3now]
BN 01V | 101459 oL Taivadal M

(2158 vi61 [130vT 'ven aov [ R R 2 (S31d 2 dAL)
7 —] D09 exse — 1108 & X gre
Y o Way ND g ) -

ST |8\ [STIH C2) 3130 | W = <D #SIVI30 335 [

m_u.:a Qad¥ [ ON OHD NOLLSRSDSI A3% .
- SNOISIASY » NMOHS o | I
NOLLGWDS3I0 ON




